501876789 04/03/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/20/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Micro Therapeutics, Inc.	12/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EV3 Inc.
Street Address:	3033 Campus Drive
City:	Plymouth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55441

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11134998

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (949)851-9348

 Phone:
 9497576339

Email: bvo@mwe.com, mweipdocket@mwe.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza
Address Line 2: Suite 1700

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2559

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	H-KN-01999 US (1)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nathan Smith

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment - MTItoEV3#page1.tif source=Assignment - MTItoEV3#page2.tif source=Assignment - MTItoEV3#page3.tif source=Assignment - MTItoEV3#page4.tif source=Assignment - MTItoEV3#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027982 FRAME: 0449

CH \$40.00 11134



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH MERGES:

"FOXHOLLOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
"MICRO THERAPEUTICS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "EV3 INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "EV3 INC.", A
CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTIETH
DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 2010, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3919637 8100**M**

101206549

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AUTHENTYCATION: 8439240

DATE: 12-20-10

PATENT REEL: 027982 FRAME: 0450

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:00 AM 12/20/2010 FILED 09:00 AM 12/20/2010 SRV 101206549 - 3919637 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER

OF

MICRO THERAPEUTICS, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

AND

FOXHOLLOW TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (a Delaware corporation)

WITH AND INTO

EV3 INC. (a Delaware corporation)

Pursuant to Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

ev3 Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The Corporation is a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The Corporation is the owner of all of the issued and outstanding shares of capital stock of each of Micro Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Micro Therapeutics"), and FoxHollow Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("FoxHollow").

THIRD: On December 20, 2010, the Board of Directors of the Corporation duly adopted by unanimous written consent the following resolutions to merge each of Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow with and into the Corporation:

RESOLVED, that each of Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow be merged with and into the Corporation (the "Mergers"), pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"), and upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Agreement and Plan of Merger by and between the Corporation and each of Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow (the "Merger Agreement"); and further

RESOLVED, that (i) the form, terms and provisions of the Merger Agreement be, and they hereby are, approved and adopted in all respects, (ii) each of the Corporation, Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow is hereby authorized to enter into, and any officer of the Corporation, Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow be, and each of them hereby is,

PATENT REEL: 027982 FRAME: 0451 authorized and empowered to execute and deliver, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, Micro Therapeutics or FoxHollow, as applicable, the Merger Agreement, with such changes therein as the officer or officers executing the same shall approve as necessary or desirable, such approval to be conclusively established by their execution thereof, and (iii) each of the Corporation, Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow be, and it hereby is, authorized and empowered to perform its obligations thereunder and to consummate the transactions contemplated thereby; and further

RESOLVED, that any officer of the Corporation be, and each of them individually hereby is, authorized and empowered in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to execute, deliver, acknowledge, file and/or record, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger effecting the Mergers (the "Certificate of Ownership and Merger"), and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware and to cause a certified copy of such Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County, Delaware, all in accordance with Sections 103 and 253 of the DGCL, and to do all further acts and things whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in any way necessary or proper to effect the Mergers; and further

RESOLVED, that at the Effective Time (as defined below), (i) the separate existence of each of Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow shall cease and the Corporation shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation of the Mergers (the "Surviving Corporation") pursuant to provisions of the DGCL, (ii) each issued and outstanding share of each of Micro Therapeutics and FoxHollow shall be cancelled and shall cease to exist and no consideration shall be delivered in exchange therefore, and (iii) the Mergers shall have the effects set forth in Section 259 of the DGCL; and further

RESOLVED, that the Mergers shall be effective as of the date and time of filing of the Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware or such later date and time as shall be specified therein (such date and time of effectiveness, the "Effective Time"); and further

RESOLVED, that the appropriate officers of the Corporation be, and they hereby are, and each of them with full authority to act without the others hereby is, authorized, empowered and directed, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, to take or cause to be taken all such further actions and to prepare, execute, file and/or deliver or cause to be delivered all such further certificates, instruments, agreements and other documents, in the name and on behalf of the Corporation, and to incur and to pay all such fees and expenses as such officers, or any one of them, shall in their or his judgment determine to be necessary, proper or

advisable in order to carry out fully the intent and to accomplish the purposes of the foregoing resolutions; the execution, filing and/or delivery thereof by such officers or officer or the doing by them or any one of them of any act in furtherance of the foregoing matters to conclusively, but not exclusively, establish their or his authority therefor from the Corporation and the approval and ratification by the Corporation of the certificates, instruments, agreements and documents so executed, filed and/or delivered and the action so taken; and further

RESOLVED, that all lawful acts by any officer of the Corporation and any person or persons designated and authorized by any such officer to act on behalf of the Corporation, which acts would have been authorized by the foregoing resolutions, except that such acts were taken prior to the adoption of such resolutions, be, and the same hereby are, jointly and severally, authorized, approved, adopted, confirmed and ratified in all respects as the lawful and authorized acts of the Corporation.

FOURTH: The name of the Surviving Corporation is ev3 Inc.

FIFTH: Pursuant to Section 103(d) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, this Certificate of Merger shall be effective at 9:00 a.m., on the 20th day of December, 2010.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Corporation has caused this Certificate of Ownership and Merger to be signed by its duly authorized officer in its corporate name this 20th day of December, 2010.

EV3 INC.

By:

Jame: Matthew J. Nicolella

Title: Vice President and Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Delaware Certificate of Merger]

773289-New York Servet 3A - MSW

PATENT REEL: 027982 FRAME: 0454

RECORDED: 04/03/2012